

ANNO DECIMO SEXTO

GEORGII V REGIS.

A.D. 1925.

No. 1709.

An Act to alter the title of the Commissioner of Insolvency and to amend the Insolvent Acts, 1886 to 1915, accordingly.

[Assented to, December 24th, 1925.]

E it Enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited alone as the "Insolvent Act Short title. Amendment Act, 1925".
- (2) The Insolvent Acts, 1886 to 1915, and this Act may be cited together as the "Insolvent Acts, 1886 to 1925".
- 2. This Act is incorporated with the other Acts mentioned in Incorporation. section 1 of this Act, and those Acts and this Act shall be read as one Act.
- 3. The Commissioner of Insolvency shall hereafter be known by Alteration of title the title of Judge in Insolvency, and the Insolvent Acts, 1886 to of Insolvency. 1915, shall be read and construed as if the term Judge in Insolvency were substituted for the term Commissioner of Insolvency or Commissioner wherever either of the latter terms is used.

4. Nothing in this Act shall affect any power of a Special Saving of powers Magistrate when acting as Commissioner of Insolvency of any Local Magistrates. Court of Insolvency.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

TOM BRIDGES, Governor.